

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

STATE OF ALASKA, ALASKA  
PERMANENT FUND, THE CITY OF FORT  
LAUDERDALE GENERAL EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and THE CITY  
OF PLANTATION POLICE OFFICERS  
PENSION FUND, On Behalf of Themselves  
and All Others Similarly Situated,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RYDER SYSTEM, INC., ROBERT E.  
SANCHEZ, ART A. GARCIA, and DENNIS  
C. COOKE,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-22109-JB

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND  
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Under Eleventh Circuit Law, A Reasonable Percentage of the Recovery is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees.....	4
B. The Requested Fee of 25% is Fair and Reasonable.....	4
C. Lead Plaintiffs’ Endorsement of the Requested Fee Supports Its Approval .....	6
D. The Relevant Factors Confirm That the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable .....	7
1. The Time and Labor Required.....	8
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues.....	9
3. The Skill, Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys .....	12
4. The Preclusion of Other Employment .....	13
5. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee .....	13
6. The Amount Involved and Results Achieved .....	15
7. The Undesirability of the Case .....	15
8. Awards in Similar Cases.....	15
9. The Time Required to Reach Settlement.....	16
10. The Reaction of the Settlement Class .....	16
E. Lead Counsel’s Request for Payment of Litigation Expenses is Fair and Reasonable .....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) .....	14
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14
<i>In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 9676400 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2007) .....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	4, 7, 12, 16
<i>Carpenters Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	17
<i>In re Carter's, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 12877943 (N.D. Ga. May 31, 2012) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Centurylink Sales Pracs. &amp; Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 3080960 (D. Minn. July 21, 2021) .....	6
<i>In re Checking Acct. Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	13
<i>City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12621611 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014) .....	7
<i>City of Sunrise Gen. Emps.' Ret. Plan v. Fleetcor Techs. Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02207-LMM (N.D. Ga. Apr. 15, 2020) .....	5
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 12540344 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2016) .....	5, 9, 12
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010) .....	12
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	4, 15
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Breach Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020) .....	9, 14, 17

*Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.*,  
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012) .....4, 7, 16

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....15

*Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007).....5

*In re Friedman’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga May 22, 2009).....13, 15

*In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....6

*Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....9

*Jones v. Diamond*,  
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) .....14

*Klein v. Altria Grp., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 16946243 (E.D. Va. Mar. 31, 2022).....6

*Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery & Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.*,  
2015 WL 5626414 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015).....5

*In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011) .....9, 17

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....9, 13

*In re Rayonier Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2017 WL 4542852 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 5, 2017) .....5

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....9, 13

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....14

*In re Silver Wheaton Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4581642 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2020).....6

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....14

*In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
2005 WL 2451958 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2005).....6

*Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.*,  
2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2016).....5

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....6

*In re Walter Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 7230505 (N.D. Ala. May. 3, 2016).....5

*Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.*,  
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....4, 5, 8
